Pre-Tax Net Present Value @ 8% (NPV) US$ Million 3,145
After-Tax Net Present Value @ 8% (NPV) US$ Million 1,993
Pre-Tax Internal Rate of Return (IRR) % 57
After-Tax Internal Rate of Return (IRR) % 43
Payback Period (After-Tax, commencement Phase 1 production) Years 2.9
Maximum cumulative negative cash flow US$ Million 401

(1) The Average figures for income, Provincial Royalty, Operating Expenses, Corporate and Withholding Taxes, EBITDA and
Operational Free Cash Flow have been estimated considering only the full production time of the operating period.
(2) Payback is years after the commencement of production.

Page | 35

Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity of the economic evaluation of HMW Project was analysed for the most important parameters
identified. The project is most sensitive to lithium pricing achieved, followed by Opex and Capex
respectively. Tables 15 and 16 display the sensitivity of NPV and IRR respectively, when the most important
parameters fluctuate within the range of -30% and +30%.

Table 15: Sensitivity of the NPV After Tax (HMW Project - Phase 2)

Driver Variable Base Case Value
NPV After Tax (US$ Million)

Percentage of Base Case Value
70% 80% 90% 100% 110% 120% 130%

Capex (Initial)  US$ Million 428.8 2,086 2,056 2,025 1,993 1,960 1,926 1,892

Lithium Chloride Price US$/t LCE 22,841 1,152 1,433 1,713 1,993 2,273 2,553 2,834

Opex US$/t LCE 3,510 2,130 2,084 2,039 1,993 1,947 1,902 1,856

Table 16: Sensitivity of the IRR (HMW Project - Phase 2)

Driver Variable Base Case Value
IRR After Tax (%)

Percentage of Base Case Value
70% 80% 90% 100% 110% 120% 130%

Capex (Initial) US$ Million 428.8 56.5% 50.9% 46.4% 42.7% 39.5% 36.8% 34.4%
Lithium Chloride Price US$/t LCE 22,841 29.3% 33.9% 38.3% 42.7% 46.9% 51.1% 55.1%
Opex US$/t LCE 3,510 44.9% 44.2% 43.4% 42.7% 41.9% 41.2% 40.4%

Project Funding

The relatively technically simple and strong economics of the HMW Project give Galan the foundation to
source additional financing through debt and equity markets. This may include other fund raising channels
that could benefit shareholders. However, there is no certainty that Galan will be able to source the
required finance.

To achieve the range of outcomes indicated in the DFS, funding of part of the US$ 382 million (ex-
contingency) capital cost (includes Phase 1 Capex of US$ 104m and Phase 2 (incremental) Capex of US$
278m) will likely be required, in order to deliver Phase 2 within the timeframe projected within the study.